PORTLAND YACHT CLUB PRESENTS

THE 2019 SCHOONER TROPHY RACE JULY 4, 2019

OFFICIAL CONDITIONS AND NOTICE OF RACE

1. Rules

The regatta will be governed by the rules as defined in The Racing Rules of Sailing

2. Description and Eligibility

The Schooner Trophy race is designed for any boat wishing to participate. There will be one division. No spinnakers are allowed. The race will be held over a fixed course, pre-designed and predetermined so that everyone is comfortable and familiar with the race. The race has been held since 1962 and provides for a fun afternoon of sailing all over inner Casco Bay between Clapboard, Long, Cow, Brothers and Little Chebeague islands.

The Schooner Trophy will be awarded to the Portland Yacht Club boat having the lowest corrected time.

Scoring will be done using PHRF-NE ratings. If a boat does not have a PHRF-NE rating certificate, the Race Committee will assign a rating appropriate to the type of boat.

All yachts shall comply with Federal and State safety requirements.

3. Registration

Please register via Regattaman.com to ensure we can use onboard scoring from Lindsey Lord. You may register up until 1030, July 4.

There is a \$20.00 Registration fee (cash, check or member number.)

4. Schedule

July 4th:

1000-1030 Check-In & Registration1100 Skipper's Meeting1300 Warning Gun

1600 - 1800 Shipyard beer, and Barbecue á la carte from the PYC kitchen

5. Sailing Instructions and Other Information

The Sailing Instructions will be distributed at Check-In. A copy of the scratch sheet and starting sequence will be available at the skippers meeting.

Courses and Sailing Area

The starting line and finishing line will be located at PYC Mark A for all divisions. The Schooner Trophy Race will be sailed as shown below.

Start – H starboard – J starboard – A starboard – G port – Finish. Distance: 9.65 nautical miles.

7. **Alternative Penalties**

The two turns penalty as defined in RRS 44.2 will apply to infringements of Part II, Right of Way Rules.

Prizes 8.

Prizes will be awarded at the Portland Yacht Club as soon as possible after the race on Tuesday. Trophies will be awarded for first, second, third places. The perpetual Schooner Trophy will be awarded to the top finishing PYC member skipper.

40 Old Powerhouse Road Falmouth, Maine 04105 Tel (207) 781-9820 Fax (207) 781-4559 www.portlandyachtclub.com RANSFER

Many Thanks To Our Fantastic 2019 Race Sponsors!

















Smithwick & Mariners Insurance, Inc Local Knowledge ~ Experience Worldwide

OF 3